

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FRANCES YVONNE SCHULMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

ZOETIS, INC. and ZOETIS
REFERENCE LABS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No.:
2:22-cv-1351 (MEF)(LDW)

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

KAKALEC LAW PLLC

Hugh Baran (he/him)
Patricia Kakalec (she/her)
Kakalec Law PLLC
80 Broad Street, Suite 703
New York, NY 10004
(212) 705-8730
hugh@kakaleclaw.com
patricia@kakaleclaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**HARRISON, HARRISON
& ASSOCIATES, LTD.**

Julie Salwen
David Harrison
Harrison, Harrison & Associates, Ltd.
110 Highway 35, Suite #10
Red Bank, NJ 07701
(718) 799-9111
jsalwen@nynjemploymentlaw.com
dharrison@nynjemploymentlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER**

Rachel Smith (she/her)
Gaylynn Burroughs (she/her)
Emily Martin (she/her)
National Women's Law Center
1350 Eye Street NW Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 588-5180
rsmith@nwlc.org
gburroughs@nwlc.org
emartin@nwlc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Undisputed Facts Establish That Zoetis Violated the Federal Equal Pay Act by Paying Men More Than Dr. Schulman to Do the Same Work.....	8
A. Dr. Schulman has satisfied her EPA prima facie burden.....	10
B. Zoetis cannot establish an affirmative defense under the EPA.	11
1. Zoetis cannot show that prior salary is a “factor other than sex.”	12
2. Zoetis cannot show prior salary is a job-related factor.....	16
3. Zoetis cannot account for the entire disparity.....	20
II. Zoetis Likewise Violated the NJEPA and NJLAD Section 12(a).....	21
A. Zoetis violated the NJEPA.	21
B. Zoetis violated the NJLAD’s Section 12(a).....	25
C. New Jersey law applies because New Jersey has the most significant relationship to Dr. Schulman’s claims.	25
III. Zoetis, Inc. and Zoetis Reference Labs Are Both Liable as a Single Employer or, in the Alternative, as Joint Employers, for All the Violations in This Case.....	31
A. Zoetis Reference Labs and Zoetis, Inc. are a single employer.....	32
B. In the alternative, Zoetis Reference Labs and Zoetis, Inc. both employed Dr. Schulman as joint employers.	36
IV. Dr. Schulman Is Entitled to Damages Under the Federal EPA and New Jersey EPA Based on the Difference Between Her and Dr. Ehrhart’s Pay...	40
A. Under the federal EPA, Dr. Schulman is entitled to \$116,725.49 in back wages and an equal amount as liquidated damages.....	41
B. Under the New Jersey EPA, Dr. Schulman is entitled to her unpaid wages plus twice that amount as liquidated damages.....	46

C. Because liquidated damages under the federal EPA and the NJEPA serve fundamentally different purposes, the Court should award Dr. Schulman liquidated damages under both.47

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A., 626 F.3d 699, 740 (2d Cir. 2010).....41

Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Lajara, 117 A.3d 1221, 1230 (N.J. 2015)48

Balmer v. HCA, Inc., 423 F.3d 606, 612 (6th Cir. 2005).....20

Barthelemey v. Moon Area Sch. Dist., No. 2:16-cv-00542, 2020 WL 1899149, at *13 n.29 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2020)43

Booker v. Taylor Milk Co., Inc., 64 F.3d 860, 866 (3d Cir. 1995)43

Boyer v. United States, 97 F.4th 834, 841-42 (Fed. Cir. 2024) 13, 15

Calabotta v. Phibro Animal Health Corp., 213 A.3d 210, 218–19 (App. Div. 2019) 26, 27, 30

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 331 (1986) 8, 46

Clark v. N.J. Dep’t of Health, No. CV127763FLWTJB, 2016 WL 4265724, at *6 (D.N.J. Aug. 12, 2016)9

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188, 195 (1974) passim

D’Agostino v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc., 133 N.J. 516 (1993) 28, 30, 31

Dep’t of Lab. v. Am. Future Sys., Inc., 873 F.3d 420, 434 (3d Cir. 2017) 45, 48

Drum v. Leeson Elec. Corp., 565 F.3d 1071, 1073 (8th Cir. 2009)20

Dubowsky v. Stern, Lavinthal, Norgaard & Daly, 922 F. Supp. 985, 993 (D.N.J. 1996)..... 9, 10, 15, 25

E.E.O.C. v. Altmeyer’s Home Stores, Inc., 698 F. Supp. 594, 600 (W.D. Pa. 1988) 41, 44

E.E.O.C. v. Del. Dep’t of Health & Social Servs., 865 F.2d 1408, 1413–14 (3d Cir. 1989).....10

Furst v. Einstein Moomjy, Inc., 860 A.2d 435, 442 (N.J. 2004)49

Graves v. Lowery, 117 F.3d 723, 727 (3d Cir. 1997)37

Greater Phila. Chamber of Com. v. City of Phila., 949 F.3d 116, 143 (3d Cir. 2020); passim

Grigoletti v. Ortho Pharm. Corp., 118 N.J. 89, 109–10, 570 A.2d 903 (N.J. 1990)25

Grimes v. Athens Newspaper, Inc., 604 F. Supp. 1166, 1168 (M.D. Ga. 1985)42, 43

Halliday v. Bioreference Labs., Inc., No. A-3219-19, 2022 WL 3051348, at *15-16 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 3, 2022)27

Hart v. Rick’s Cabaret Int’l, Inc., 60 F. Supp. 3d 447, 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....41

Hayden v. Hartford Life Ins. Co., Civ. A. No. 10-3424 (GEB), 2010 WL 5140015, at *4 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2010)28

Herrera v. Goya Foods, Inc., No. CV 21-11628-ES-AME, 2022 WL 16949129, at *6 (D.N.J. Nov. 14, 2022)27

In re Accutane Litig., 194 A.3d 503, 522 (N.J. 2018).30

In re Olick, 422 B.R. 507, 551 n.54 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009)47

In re: O’Brien, No. 03-17448 (RTL), 2010 WL 1999611, at *2 (Bankr. D.N.J. May 18, 2010)49

Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Pfeifer, 462 U.S. 523, 535 (1983)18

Kalski v. Brandywine Senior Living, LLC, No. CV224484MASLHG, 2022 WL 17823862, at *3 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2022)33

Kociuba v. Kari-Out, LLC, No. CV2301832JKSJBC, 2024 WL 397740, at *4–5 (D.N.J. Feb. 2, 2024)37

Krause v. Cherry Hill Fire Dist. 13, 969 F. Supp. 270, 280 (D.N.J. 1997)45

Marshall v. Brunner, 668 F.2d 748, 753 (3d Cir. 1982)48

Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co., 940 F.2d 896, 908 (3d Cir. 1991)44

Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc., 949 F.2d 1286, 1299 (3d Cir. 1991)45

Meade v. Twp. of Livingston, 249 N.J. 310, 327 (2021).....49

Melanson v. Rantoul, 536 F. Supp. 271, 291 (D.R.I. 1982)42

Mozingo v. Oil States Energy Servs., L.L.C., No. CV 15-529, 2017 WL 5901037, at *3 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2017).....45

Myers v. Garfield & Johnson Enterprises, Inc., 679 F. Supp. 2d 598, 607 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 37, 38, 40

Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc., 347 F.3d 72, 86 (3d Cir. 2003) 32, 33

Nini v. Mercer Cnty. Cmty. Coll., 202 N.J. 98, 115 (2010)..... 30, 49, 50

Oxford Invs., L.P. v. City of Phila., 21 F. Supp. 3d 442, 447 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....8

Plaso v. IJKG, LLC, 553 F. App’x 199, 205 (3d Cir. 2014)37

Polansky v. Exec. Health Res. Inc., 17 F.4th 376, 385–86 (3d Cir. 2021).....17

Pugin v. Garland, 599 U.S. 600, 607 (2023).....16

Rampersad v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc., No. CV1911733MASTJB, 2020 WL 529212, at *4 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2020).....26

Reed v. Mount Carmel Area Sch. Dist., No. 4:23-CV-00890, 2023 WL 6449429, at *7 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2023)18

Rizo v. Yovino, 887 F.3d 453, 460–61 (9th Cir. 2018) (*en banc*).....13

Rizo v. Yovino, 950 F.3d 1217, 1229-32 (9th Cir. 2020) (*en banc*)..... 14, 17, 18, 19

Rizo v. Yovino, No. 1:14-CV-0423-MJS, 2015 WL 9260587, at *9 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2015).....14

Rood v. R&R Express, Inc., No. 2:17-CV-1223-NR, 2022 WL 1082481, at *10 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2022).....45

Santini v. Fuentes, 795 F.3d 410, 416 (3d Cir. 2015).....7

Schulman v. Zoetis, Inc., No. CV 22-1351(MEF)(LDW), 2023 WL 4539476, at *2 (D.N.J. July 14, 2023)25

Shultz v. Wheaton Glass Co., 421 F.2d 259, 267 (3d Cir. 1970).....8

Smith v. Millville Rescue Squad, 225 N.J. 373, 390 (2016)50

St. James v. Future Fin., 776 A.2d 849, 864 (N.J. App. Div. 2001).....49

Stanziale v. Jargowsky, 200 F.3d 101, 107 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 9, 20

Thompson v. Real Estate Mortg. Network, 748 F.3d 142, 148 (3d Cir. 2014). 37, 38

U.S. v. Gregg, 32 F. Supp. 2d 151, 160 (D.N.J. 1998).....41

United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P., 727 F.3d 274, 292 (3d Cir. 2013).....18

Walsh v. AMA Staffing Servs. LLC, 22-cv-1786 (KSH) (ESK), 2023 WL 4677732, at *3 (D.N.J. July 21, 2023).....33

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)..... 8, 9, 11

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(2).....41

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 41, 44

29 U.S.C. § 260.....44

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 275:3730

N.J.S.A. § 10:5-1 *et seq.*2

N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12(a)2

N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12(t)..... passim

N.J.S.A. § 10:5-13(a)(2)(d).....46

Other Authorities

109 Cong. Rec. 8683 (1963)20

29 C.F.R. § 1620.13(c).....19

29 C.F.R. § 791.237

2d Rstmt. (Conflict of Laws) § 145 27, 28, 29

2d Rstmt. (Conflict of Laws) § 6 29, 30

3d Cir. Model Jury Instructions for Sex Discrimination Claims Under the Equal Pay Act, 11.2.1 Equal Pay Act Defenses - Seniority System (Aug. 2020), https://www.ca3.uscourts.gov/sites/ca3/files/11_Chap_11_2020_August.pdf...17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....7

H.R. Rep. No. 88-309, at 3 (1963).....20

Id. § 1620.2019

Id. § 1620.2320

S. Rep. No. 88-176, at 1 (1963)8

SCALIA & GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* 208 (2012).....19
